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Agenda 

Overview of the Authorization Process 

Electronic Submission Process for Community Support Group (CSG) – Live Demo 

Electronic Submission Process for Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR) – Live Demo 

Electronic Submission Process for Therapy/Counseling (T/C) – Live Demo 

 

Overview of the Authorization Process 

• Authorization for payment of services is required after January 3, 2011 for any 
consumer receiving services above and beyond the threshold hours/units of 
service 
 

• Authorization request form with a Mental Health Assessment (MHA) and 
Individual Treatment Plan (ITP), along with any other supporting documentation 
to establish Medical Necessity Criteria 
 

• Submit authorization request electronically through ProviderConnect and 
supporting clinical documentation either as secure clinical attachments with 
request or via facsimile 
 

Necessary items for submitting an authorization 

• Authorization request via ProviderConnect - All required and applicable fields 
completed.  The Collaborative will not review requests for authorization submitted 
via facsimile. 

• Current MHA and ITP - Securely attached with ProviderConnect request or faxed 
to the Collaborative (866-928-7177) within 1 business day 

• Additional documentation - May be necessary if the MHA and ITP do not fully 
support medical necessity for the request.  This information must also be 
securely attached with ProviderConnect request or faxed to the Collaborative 
(866-928-7177) within 1 business day. 

• If required supporting materials (MHA, ITP, etc.) are not included with 
request/received within 1 business day, the Collaborative staff will contact the 
provider to explain the additional information that is required and the request will 
be closed without review.  The provider must resubmit the entire request for 
authorization with all supporting documentation. 
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• If choosing to fax, rather than attach to the on-line request, the supporting clinical 
documentation for the request (e.g. MHA, ITP, etc.), please ensure that each 
consumer’s information is faxed separately. 

• If choosing to fax, rather than attach to the on-line request, the supporting clinical 
documentation for the request (e.g. MHA, ITP, etc.), please ensure that the 
service being requested is noted on the fax cover sheet. 

When to submit a request for authorization 

Therapy/Counseling  

• Eligible Consumers are able to initially receive up to 10 hours (40 units) of this 
service, if provider LPHA deems medically necessary, without submission of 
an authorization request 

• If provider deems additional hours (units) of T/C are medically necessary 
above and beyond the 10 hour (40 unit) threshold, a request for authorization 
must be submitted and authorization must be obtained in order to be 
reimbursed for services 

      PSR & Community Support Group 

• Eligible Consumers are able to initially receive up to 200 hours (800 units) of 
PSR, CSG, or a combination of PSR & CSG, if provider deems medically 
necessary, without submission of an authorization request 

• If provider LPHA deems additional hours (units) are medically necessary 
above and beyond the 200 hour (800 unit) threshold, a request for 
authorization must be submitted and authorization must be obtained in order 
to be reimbursed for services 

 

Please utilize the following “workflows” to assist you in completing your on-line request 
for authorization submissions.  Please note that there are examples provided of the of 
blank fields in the requests, as well as completed fields in order to demonstrate the 
difference in appearance.  
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Electronic Submission Process for Community Support Group (CSG) 

1.  Go to Illinois Mental Health Collaborative website:  
http://www.illinoismentalhealthcollaborative.com  

 

2.  Once at the homepage, click the “For Providers” tab 

 

3.  Click the “Log In” tab 
4. Enter User ID 

http://www.illinoismentalhealthcollaborative.com/
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5. Enter Password 
6. Click the “Log In tab” 

  

7.  Provider will see the Use Agreement 

 

8.  At the bottom of this page, provider will see tabs indicating agreement or 
disagreement.   
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9. If provider wishes to continue with the process, provider will click the “I Agree” 
tab.  The provider will be taken to the ProviderConnect home page and will select 
“Specific Member Search” from the options on the left hand side of the page. 

 

10.  Provider will be taken to the “Eligibility and Benefits Search” screen. 
11.  Enter required fields: Member ID (9 digit RIN) and Date of Birth 
12. Click “Search” tab 
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13.  Provider will be taken to the “Demographics” screen for the consumer  
14. Click the “Enter an Authorization Request” tab at the left hand side of the screen 
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15.  Provider will be taken to the “Disclaimer” 
page

 
16. If provider wishes to proceed with authorization request, they will click the “Next” 

tab 
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17. Provider will be taken to the “Provider” screen 

 

18.  Select service address 
19. Click the “Next” tab 
20. Provider will be taken to the “Requested Services Header” 

 

21.  Enter a “Requested Start Date” for the start date of the authorization 
22. Enter “Level of Service” = “Outpatient” 
23. Enter “Type of Service” = “Mental Health” 
24. Enter “Level of Care” = “Community Support Group” 



ESLC12.1.10 Page 10 
 

25. If provider wishes to attach all required supporting documentation (MHA, ITP, 
additional documents supporting medical necessity), click the “Yes” button to the 
right of “Document Type” 

26. Select appropriate document from list in drop down menu in “Document 
Description” 

27. Click the “Upload” tab 
28. Upload each document following steps 25, 26, and 27 
29. Click “Next” 
30. Provider will be taken to the “Requested Services Header” screen 
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31.  Provider will complete all required fields. 
32. Click the “Next” tab 
33. Provider will be taken to the “LOCUS Results” Screen.  ***If the consumer is 18 

or older, this information is required. 
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34.  Complete “Functional Impairment Domain Scores” 
35. Select “LOCUS Recommended Level of Care” 
36. Select “Assessor Recommended Level of Care” 
37. Provide narrative explanation of any “Reason for Deviation” in appropriate text 

box 
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38.  If the consumer is less than 18 years old, the Ohio Scale or Devereaux Scale 
Results must be completed. 

a. For youth ages 5-17, the Ohio Scale is required 
b. For children under the age of 5 and under, the DECA Subscale is required 

 

39.  At the bottom of the page, indicate whether the required documents will be 
attached, faxed, or not applicable for each item. 

 

40. Click the “Next” tab 
41. Provider will be taken to the “Services Requested” screen 
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42. Indicate “Start Date”, “End Date”, and “Number of Units” requested 
43. Complete “Transition or Discharge Plan Section”, providing required narrative. 
44. Click the “Submit” tab 
45. Provider will be taken to the “Determination Status” Screen 
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46.  Provider can choose to: 
a. Print the Authorization Result 
b. Print the Authorization Request 
c. Download the Authorization Request 
d. Return to Provider Home 
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Electronic Submission Process for Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR) 

1. Go to Illinois Mental Health Collaborative website:  
http://www.illinoismentalhealthcollaborative.com  

 

2.  Once at the homepage, click the “For Providers” tab 

 

3. Click the “Log In” tab 
4. Enter User ID 

http://www.illinoismentalhealthcollaborative.com/
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5. Enter Password 
6. Click the “Log In tab” 

  

7.  Provider will see the Use Agreement 

 

8.  At the bottom of this page, provider will see tabs indicating agreement or 
disagreement.   
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9. If provider wishes to continue with the process, provider will click the “I Agree” 
tab.  The provider will be taken to the ProviderConnect home page and will select 
“Specific Member Search” from the options on the left hand side of the page. 

 

10.  Provider will be taken to the “Eligibility and Benefits Search” screen. 
11.  Enter required fields: Member ID (9 digit RIN) and Date of Birth 
12. Click “Search” tab 
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13.  Provider will be taken to the “Demographics” screen for the consumer  
14. Click the “Enter an Authorization Request” tab at the left hand side of the screen 

 

15.  Provider will be taken to the “Disclaimer” page 
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16. If provider wishes to proceed with authorization request, they will click the “Next” 
tab 

17. Provider will be taken to the “Provider” 
screen

 
18.  Select service address 
19. Click the “Next” tab 
20. Provider will be taken to the “Requested Services Header” page 
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21. Enter a “Requested Start Date” for the start date of the authorization 
22. Enter “Level of Service” = “Outpatient” 
23. Enter “Type of Service” = “Mental Health” 
24. Enter “Level of Care” = “Psychosocial Rehabilitation” 
25. If provider wishes to attach all required supporting documentation (MHA, ITP, 

additional documents supporting medical necessity), click the “Yes” button to the 
right of “Document Type” 

26. Select appropriate document from list in drop down menu in “Document 
Description” 

27. Click the “Upload” tab 
28. Upload each document following steps 25, 26, and 27 
29. Click “Next” 
30. Provider will be taken to the “Requested Services Header” screen’ 
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31.  Provider will complete all required fields. 
32. Click the “Next” tab 
33. Provider will be taken to the “LOCUS Results” Screen.  

  

34.  Complete “Functional Impairment Domain Scores” 
35. Select “LOCUS Recommended Level of Care” 
36. Select “Assessor Recommended Level of Care” 
37. Provide narrative explanation of any “Reason for Deviation” in appropriate text 

box 

 

38.  At the bottom of the page, indicate whether the required documents will be 
attached, faxed, or not applicable for each item. 
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39. Click the “Next” tab 
40. Provider will be taken to the “Services Requested” screen 

 

41. Indicate “Start Date”, “End Date”, and “Number of Units” requested 
42. Complete “Transition or Discharge Plan Section”, providing required narrative. 
43. Click the “Submit” tab 
44. Provider will be taken to the “Determination Status” Screen 
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45.  Provider can choose to: 
a. Print the Authorization Result 
b. Print the Authorization Request 
c. Download the Authorization Request 
d. Return to Provider Home 
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Electronic Submission Process for Therapy/Counseling (T/C) 

1. Go to Illinois Mental Health Collaborative website:  
http://www.illinoismentalhealthcollaborative.com  

 

2.  Once at the homepage, click the “For Providers” tab 

 

3.  Click the “Log In” tab 
4. Enter User ID 

http://www.illinoismentalhealthcollaborative.com/
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5. Enter Password 
6. Click the “Log In tab” 

  

7.  Provider will see the Use Agreement 

 

8.  At the bottom of this page, provider will see tabs indicating agreement or 
disagreement.   
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9. If provider wishes to continue with the process, provider will click the “I 
Agree” tab.  The provider will be taken to the ProviderConnect home page 
and will select “Specific Member Search” from the options on the left hand 
side of the page. 

 

10.  Provider will be taken to the “Eligibility and Benefits Search” screen. 
11.  Enter required fields: Member ID (9 digit RIN) and Date of Birth 
12. Click “Search” tab 
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13.  Provider will be taken to the “Demographics” screen for the consumer  
14. Click the “Enter an Authorization Request” tab at the left hand side of the 

screen 

 

15.  Provider will be taken to the “Disclaimer” page 
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16. If provider wishes to proceed with authorization request, they will click the 
“Next” tab 

17. Provider will be taken to the “Provider” screen 

 

18.  Select service address 
19. Click the “Next” tab 
20. Provider will be taken to the “Requested Services Header” 
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21. Enter a “Requested Start Date” for the start date of the authorization 
22. Enter “Level of Service” = “Outpatient” 
23. Enter “Type of Service” = “Mental Health” 
24. Enter “Level of Care” = “Therapy/Counseling” 
25. If provider wishes to attach all required supporting documentation (MHA, ITP, 

additional documents supporting medical necessity), click the “Yes” button to the 
right of “Document Type” 

26. Select appropriate document from list in drop down menu in “Document 
Description” 

27. Click the “Upload” tab 
28. Upload each document following steps 25, 26, and 27 
29. Click “Next” 
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30. Provider will be taken to the “Requested Services Header” screen 
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31. Provider will complete all required fields. 
32. Click the “Next” tab 
33. Provider will be taken to the “LOCUS Results” Screen.  ***If the consumer is 18 

or older, this information is required. 

 

34.  Complete “Functional Impairment Domain Scores” 
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35. Select “LOCUS Recommended Level of Care” 
36. Select “Assessor Recommended Level of Care” 
37. Provide narrative explanation of any “Reason for Deviation” in appropriate text 

box 
38.  If the consumer is less than 18 years old, the Ohio Scale or Devereaux Scale 

Results must be completed. 
a. For youth ages 5-17, the Ohio Scale is required 
b. For children under the age of 5 and under, the DECA Subscale is required 

 

39.  At the bottom of the page, indicate whether the required documents will be 
attached, faxed, or not applicable for each item. 

 

40. Click the “Next” tab 
41. Provider will be taken to the “Services Requested” screen 
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42. Check appropriate box for type(s) therapy requested (Individual, Group, Family) 
43. Indicate “Start Date”, “End Date”, and “Number of Units” requested for each 

service 
44. Complete “Transition or Discharge Plan Section”, providing required narrative 
45. Click the “Submit” tab 
46. Provider will be taken to the “Determination Status” Screen 
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47. Provider can choose to: 
a. Print the Authorization Result 
b. Print the Authorization Request 
c. Download the Authorization Request 
d. Return to Provider Home 

 

 

Helpful Contact Information 

Collaborative Clinical Care Managers 866-359-7953 

EDI Helpdesk    888-247-9311 

Claims Customer Service 866-359-7953 (ask specifically for Claims 
Customer Service) 
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